
MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2019
AT 4.00 PM

VENUE
ROOM 459, BUILDING 3

NORTH LONDON BUSINESS PARK
OAKLEIGH ROAD SOUTH

LONDON N11 1NP

TO: MEMBERS OF SCHOOLS FORUM (Quorum 11)

Chairman: Gilbert Knight Vice Chairman: Simon Horne 

Alexander Banks
Andrew McClusky
Annette Long
Anthony Vourou
Ayalah Hirst
Curtis Sweetingham
David Byrne
Dr. Matthew Stevens
Gavin Smith
Ian Kingham
Jack Newton
Jo Djora

Joanne Kelly
John Bowra
Jude Stone
Keith Nason
Lucy Harrison
Lucy Rodgers
Luke Bridges
Nigel Taylor
Robin Archibald
Sarah Sands
Sarah Vipond
Ziz Chater

Councillors

David Longstaff

Substitute Members

Ian Stewart
Marc Lewis
Siobhan O’Connell

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Contact: School Funding Team – schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk/ 020 8359 7377

mailto:schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk/


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Welcome to new members 

2.  Apologies 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

4.  Minutes of Previous meeting 5 - 12

5.  Matters arising 

6.  Items for information 

a)  2018/19 Budget Monitoring 13 - 14

7.  Items for decision 

a)  2019/20 Budget proposals 15 - 22

b)   Appendix I. School level baseline calculations and the MFG 
protection proposed for 2019/20.

23 - 26

c)   Appendix II. School level funding if the Secretary of State 
approves the proposal to fund £1.000m of services, 
previously funded from the Education Services Grant.

27 - 30

d)   Appendix III. School level funding based on existing de-
delegation, as agreed.

31 - 34

e)   Appendix IV. School level funding if Schools Forum agree 
the proposal for a £0.200m Schools in financial difficulties 
fund.

35 - 38

8.  AOB 

9.  Dates of future meetings 

Thursday 28th March 2019 (NEW)
Tuesday 7th May 2019
Thursday 11th July 2019

(Venues for future meetings to be confirmed)



1

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting
27th November 2018

North London Business Park Building 3, Room 464

Attended Name Representing Type of Member
Members: Alexander Banks Wessex Gardens Primary Community Headteacher

Anthony Vourou St. Johns N11 Primary VA Governor

Caron Rudge BEYA Substitute for Annette Long 
Community Nursery Headteacher

Curtis Sweetingham St. Johns N20 Primary VA Headteacher

Dr. Matthew 
Stevens

Saracens High School Secondary Free Headteacher

Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Special School Governor

Ian Kingham Oak Lodge Special Academy Representative

Jack Newton Underhill Primary Community Headteacher

Jo Djora The Hyde Primary Academy Headteacher

Joanne Kelly Pavillion PRU Headteacher

John Bowra Christ’s College Finchley Secondary Academy Governor

Jude Stone Cromer Road Primary Community Headteacher

Keith Nason National Education Stakeholder- Trade Union

Lucy Harrison The Archer Academy Secondary Free Headteacher

Lucy Rodgers Colindale Primary Community Headteacher

Luke Bridges All Saints N20 Primary VA Headteacher

Marc Lewis Wren Academy Substitute for Gavin Smith Wren 
Academy

Nigel Taylor Childs Hill Primary Community Governor

Robin Archibald Broadfields Academy Primary Academy Headteacher

Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants Primary Community Headteacher

Simon Horne Friern Barnet Community Secondary 
Headteacher

Ziz Chater Dollis Infants Primary Community Headteacher

Councillors: Cllr David Longstaff Chair of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee

LA Officers: Ben Thomas Strategic Lead, Children and Young People

Dr. Helen Phelan Assistant Director, SEND & Inclusion (Cambridge Education)

3

AGENDA ITEM 4



2

Gaspare Nicolini Senior Finance Business Partner

Ian Harrison Education and Skills Director

Neil Marlow Head of School Improvement (Cambridge Education)

Adam McPhail School Funding

Observers: Lynne Evans Chair of Governors, St. John’s N20

Did not attend
Members: Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High Secondary Academy Headteacher

Annette Long Moss Hall Nursery Community Nursery Headteacher

Ayalah Hirst IJDS Primary Academy Governor

David Byrne Barnet and Southgate 
College

14-19 Providers

Sarah Vipond Middlesex University 
Nursery

Nursery Private Providers

Officers: Claire Gray School funding manager

1. Welcome to new members

GK welcomed Lucy Rodgers (Headteacher, All Saints N20), Sarah Sands 
(Headteacher, Colindale), Jack Newton (Executive Headteacher, Underhill), 
Alexander Banks (Headteacher, Wessex Gardens), Curtis Sweetingham 
(Headteacher, St. Johns N20), Ziz Chater (Headteacher, Dollis Infant), Dr. Matthew 
Stevens (Principal, Saracens), and Lucy Harrison (Headteacher, The Archer 
Academy).

2. Apologies

Apologies were received from Annette Long, Gavin Smith, Ayalah Hirst, and Sarah 
Vipond. Caron Rudge and Marc Lewis attended as substitutes for AL and GS.

3. Declarations of interest

JN stated that he is also Executive Head of an academy.

4. Minutes of previous meeting

IK stated that on page 4 he asked if the education share of joint placement costs were 
fair on the education budget.

AB stated he was shown as a Secondary VA Governor on Page 5, but he is a 
Secondary Academy Governor.

4



3

CR stated Annette Long is shown as representing BEYA on page 5; she represents 
Moss Hall Nursery School, not BEYA.

5. Matters arising

None

6. Items for information

a. Annual report to Schools Forum on School Balances

IH stated that this item is for information only.

7. Items for decision

a. Consultation on the Schools Budget

IH summarised the proposals that were sent to schools for consultation. The 
consultation documents were issued on 1st November 2018 to headteachers, and 
chairs and vice-chairs of governing bodies. And were then presented and discussed 
at:

 The termly Director’s meeting with headteachers on 1st November 2018.

 An extraordinary meeting of Chairs and Vice-chairs of school governing bodies 
on 14th November 2018.

 The meeting of the Secondary Headteachers Forum on 15th November 2018.

 There are three proposals which Barnet have put forward to schools, which are:

Proposal 1: A proposal to fund some services, previously funded from the Education 
Services Grant, from the budget shares of maintained primary and 
secondary schools.

Proposal 2: A proposal to increase De-delegation from maintained school budgets 
to continue the school improvement (LNI) service in its current form.

Proposal 3: A proposal to transfer 0.5% of the Schools Block to the High Needs 
Block.

Proposal 1 is a consequence of the removal of the Education Services Grant from the 
council. The council has lost £2.8m of funding of statutory services to maintained 
schools, including:

 Statutory and regulatory duties

 Asset management

 Premature retirement and redundancy

 Monitoring national curriculum assessments

5



4

The total amount it is proposed to use for funding these services is £1m.

The benefits of the proposals are that the council can continue to provide the statutory 
services to maintained schools without having to make further cuts to other front-line 
services that have already faced significant budget reductions. The disadvantages of 
the proposal are that money is deducted from the budget shares of maintained 
schools.

If the proposal is not agreed then the council will have to find the £1m requested 
elsewhere, as well as the £1.5m it already has to find, as the council cannot legally 
stop funding these services. As budget limits have been set by each service 
committee, it is expected the savings would have to come from other front-line services 
in education or children’s social care, which already have faced significant cuts in 
funding.

Proposal 2 asks the maintained schools’ representatives to agree to increase the 
amount of De-delegated funding for the school improvement service from £101,000 to 
£310,000. The request is to cover the loss of the ‘school improvement grant’ and 
enable the school improvement (LNI) service to continue in its current form.

The benefits of the proposal are that it will e
[...]
 maintained schools after the 
ESG was cut.

ZC asked about the implications of applying to the Secretary of State, IH replied that 
the council may refer Proposals 1 and 3 if the Schools Forum rejects them, but the 
council wants to carry on with them anyway. LB asked if there are guidelines on 
whether the Secretary of State will accept such proposals or not. GN stated that there 
does not seem to be a particular set of guidelines, and some Local Authorities had 
been approved, and others denied. 

8



7

LB stated that he felt application to the Secretary of State wasn’t a fair way to decide 
the transfer of DSG monies, and that it wasn’t transparent. Cllr Longstaff stated that 
this had been raised with central government. KN asked about the timescale behind 
the application. IH stated that the application has to be made by 30th November and a 
response is expected by early January at the latest, to allow the LA time to finalise its 
proposals for school budgets, which must be submitted to the DfE (ESFA) by 21 
January.  RA asked if the council has already decided on applying if there was a No 
vote. IH said no, councillors would consider the proposals, the outcome of the 
consultation with schools, the decisions of the Schools Forum and the various 
representations from headteachers and governors at the meeting of the Children, 
Education and Safeguarding Committee on Thursday evening.  Asked if officers would 
be recommending referral to the Secretary of State if the Schools Forum turned down 
proposals 1 and 3, IH confirmed they would.

SS stated that the Learning Network Inspectors (LNIs) were excellent and were 
essential when they are needed, and asked what would happen if the service was to 
be reduced. IH stated that the LNI service was a safety net, which provides a service 
to all maintained schools, and steps in to provide essential support when needed. NM 
added that it is impossible to state what the implications of reducing the service would 
be. He also added that the LNI is the only service which has had 100% satisfaction 
ratings for the last 2 years.

JD stated that she has concerns about the equalities impact, and that if children attend 
schools which have a lower budget they may get a lower standard of education, and 
that we could be affecting the most vulnerable children in the borough. JD asked if the 
school improvement grant were to come back, would a vote be held to say how it 
would be used. IH stated that the grant referred to in the consultation document is for 
statutory improvement duties for maintained schools. JD asked if the Schools Forum 
had ever voted on them, IH stated that it would not have been voted on as there is 
guidance from the DFE, defining what it can be used for. JD requested if the minutes 
could be checked.

It was then agreed to move to voting on the three proposals:

Proposal 1: A proposal to fund some services, previously funded from the Education 
Services Grant, from the budget shares of maintained primary and 
secondary schools.

Proposal 2: A proposal to increase De-delegation from maintained school budgets 
to continue the school improvement (LNI) service in its current form.

Proposal 3: A proposal to transfer 0.5% of the Schools Block to the High Needs 
Block.

Voting:

Proposal 1 - Maintained primary, secondary and special schools and PRUs only

For 2; Against 10; a majority against the proposal.

9



8

Proposal 2 - Maintained Primary and Secondary Schools only

Maintained primary: For  8;   Against  2;   a majority in favour of the proposal.
Maintained Secondary: For  1;   Against   0;  a majority in favour of the proposal.

Proposal 3 - All Voting Members

For 8; Against 12; a majority against the proposal.

8. AOB

None

9. Dates of future meetings

It was noted that the meetings scheduled for 11 December and 7 February were being 
cancelled and instead there would be a meeting on Tuesday 15th January 2019.

Further meetings:

Tuesday 7th May 2019

Thursday 11th July 2019

(Venues for future meetings to be confirmed)

10



Item 6a- 2018/19 Budget Monitoring

This report seeks to: 

 inform Schools Forum of the latest budget position for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG)

 Provide an update of the existing reserves and provisions position

2018/19 BUDGET MONITORING

The DSG budget at month 9 is projected to overspend by £0.297m. This is due to an 
underlying pressure within High Needs. 

Expenditure and projections are being reviewed and currently expectations are that a 
balanced position can be achieved by year end.

The table below summarises the DSG position: 

Description Original 
Budget

Current 
Budget Outturn Variance

 £000 £000 £000 £000
Schools Block     
-       Individual Schools Budget 141,143 141,143 141,020 (123)
-       Growth fund 897 897 792 (105)
-       Centrals Schools expenditure 1,268 1,268 1,268 0
-       ESG Retained Funding 852 852 852 0
Sub-total 144,160 144,160 143,932 (228)
Early Years Block 28,837 29,037 29,037 0
High Needs Block 44,310 45,182 45,707 525
Sub-total 217,307 218,379 218,676 297
DSG Income (216,806) (217,878) (217,878) 0
DSG C/F (501) (501) (501) 0
DSG Total 0 0 296 297

Schools Block – underspend of £0.228m. The Growth Fund is forecasted to underspend 
by £0.105m, the late conversion of a school to the maintained sector has resulted in a 
£0.185m underspend, further underspend is likely in relation to this school.  The 
underspend is partly offset by a pressure of £0.062m relating to NNDR increases.

Early Years Block – pressure of nil. The position is forecasted to breakeven, centrally 
retained funding will be as per budget, the majority of any underspend relating to providers 
will be subject to clawback.  There remains the risk that if January census data is not 
accurate, then clawback will be greater than underspends.

11

AGENDA ITEM 6a



High needs Block – pressure of £0.525m.  This takes into account the additional £0.964m 
received in December 2018, the pressure relates to place funding additional costs and 
pressures within high needs top-ups.

2018/19 RESERVES & PROVISIONS

There is no carry forward anticipated on the DSG reserve. The DfE has consulted on the 
treatment of any negative reserve balance.  We await the government response.

A list of all the reserves and provisions is listed below:

Description Total 
B/fwd 

2018/19

£000

Actual 
to 

date

£000

Projected 
drawdown 

2018/19

£000

Projected 
c/fwd to 
2019/20

£000

DSG

                                                                                          
The underspend carried forward 
from 2017/18 has been built into 
the schools budget for 2018/19.  It 
is anticipated that all the carried 
forward underspend of £0.501m 
will be required to support the 
schools budget in 2018/19 and will 
mean that carried forward 
balances will reduce to zero by 
31st March.

501 0 (501) 0

Recommendation:

Schools Forum are asked to note the month 9 projected outturn position.

12



7a. The Barnet Schools Budget for 2019-20 

Recommendations:

In this section, the authority is asking that Schools Forum:
i. Notes the 2019/20 draft budget as shown in Table 1 (all voting members)
ii. Notes and agrees the 2019/20 formula factor rates used in the APT submission 

(National Funding Formula rates) as shown in Table 2 (all voting members)
iii. Agrees the Growth funding criteria as specified above (all voting members)
iv. Agrees the Split Site criteria as specified above (all voting members)
v. Should the authority’s request for £1.000m Education Functions not be 

approved, we are requesting Schools Forum agreement in principle to de-
delegate at a rate of £6.56 per pupil from maintained schools to establish a 
Schools in financial difficulties (contingency) fund.

The Schools Budget is mainly funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). For 
2019-20 this is made up of four main funding streams, also known as blocks, under the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) arrangements:

 Schools Block
 Early Years Block 
 High Needs Block
 Central School Services Block

The Schools Block (SB) allocates funding for pupils in Reception to Year 11 in state-
funded mainstream schools and academies. The Early Years block (EYB) funds early 
education entitlements for 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds in private, voluntary and independent 
settings, maintained nursery schools and school nursery classes. The funding for 2-year 
olds is specifically for pupils from households with low incomes. The High Needs Block 
(HNB) supports provision for vulnerable children and young people, mainly those with 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) from their early years to age 25, 
enabling both local authorities and institutions to meet their statutory duties under the 
Children and Families Act 2014. The Department for Education (DfE) created a Central 
Schools Services Block (CSSB) in 2018-19, using the baseline of the schools block in 
2017-18.  The CSSB covers funding for historic commitments and funding for ongoing 
and statutory responsibilities.

The DfE announced allocations of the gross DSG to local authorities on 17 December 
2018. The figures confirm the Schools Block and the Central School Services Block. 
However, the High Needs Block and the Early Years Block are indicative at this stage 
and will change during 2019.  

On the same day, the Secretary of State announced the allocation of an additional 
£250m of High Needs funding for local authorities ‘on top of existing High Needs 
allocations’, with half to be paid in 2018-19 and the rest in 2019-20.  The allocation for 
Barnet is £0.964m in each year for 2018-19 and 2019-20.   

Taking account of this injection of additional funding, the council has withdrawn its 
application to the Secretary of State to approve the transfer of 0.5% of the Schools Block 
(about £1.260m) to the High Needs Block in 2019-20.  This means in effect that there is 
now £1.260m more for distribution through the
[...]
ock

Total 
DSG

 £m £m £m £m £m

Budget Monitoring as at September 2018 142.040 43.717 29.037 2.120 216.914

Add: Additional Funding  0.964   0.964

Month 9 Monitor (Net) 142.040 44.681 29.037 2.120 217.878

Add: Academy Funding 106.633    106.633

Add: Funding for places at Academies  4.492   4.492

2018-19 Gross DSG as at December 2018 248.673 49.173 29.037 2.120 329.003

14



Table 1a –2019/20 Indicative 
Schools Budget 

Schools 
Block

High 
Needs 
Block

Early 
Years 
Block

Central 
Block

Total 
DSG

 £m £m £m £m £m

Movement from 2018-19      

*Growth Fund, premises and NNDR allocation 4.572    4.572

Pupil growth 0.945 0.803 0.014 0.057 1.820

Add: Additional Funding  0.964   0.964

2019-20 Gross DSG Block as announced 254.190 49.977 29.051 2.177 335.395

Less: Academy Funding (Recoupment - 
confirmed in March 2019) (110.614)    (110.614)

Less: Funding for HN places at Academies  (4.771)   (4.771)

2019-20 Net DSG Income 143.576 45.206 29.051 2.177 220.210

*Note: For the first time in 2019-20, the DfE has used a formula approach to calculate the Growth 
Fund rather than historic budgets. As a result of this change, the Growth Fund allocation for 
2019-20 is £1.722m; this is to cover one-off costs of setting up new schools and diseconomy 
funding, expanding existing schools and in-year and ongoing temporary ‘bulge’ classes. The 
cost of additional pupils in new and growing schools in 2019-20 exceeds £1m (mainly Saracens 
High and Ark Pioneer Academies). The formula funding allocations to all schools, through the 
Authority Proforma Tool (APT), is £252.642m after deduction of the Growth Fund.

The allocation for the Schools Block is based on October 2018 school census data.  A 
minimum Funding Guarantee of 0% means that no Primary or Secondary school will 
receive less money per pupil through the formula in 2019-20 than it did in 2018-19. For 
maintained schools this is the case before any additional charges to their budgets, as a 
result of increased de-delegation or for services previously funded from the Education 
Services Grant.  To ensure this level of MFG protection is affordable, it is proposed to 
set a cap on gains at 0.5% per pupil for any schools gaining from the National Funding 
Formula.  

Allocations by block

Schools Block - The 2019-20 SB Income is based on the following rates:
 £4,403.00 Primary unit of funding based on 30,051 primary pupils 

(October 2018 census)
 £5,713.32 Secondary unit of funding based on 20,532 secondary pupils 

(October 2018 census)
 £4.572m of funding for Pupil Growth, Premises and Mobility - historic 

spend/ not Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) adjusted.
 TOTAL = £254.190m

15



High Needs Block - The provisional HNB income for Barnet has been calculated as 
follows:

 £45.473m - Actual High Needs NFF allocation
 £3.050m - based on a £4,446.45 per pupil Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) 

weighted base rate * 686 (pupils in special schools/ academies based on 
the October 2018 census)

 £0.489m - Import/export adjustment £6,000 * 81.5 (net imported) pupils
 £0.964m – Additional High Needs Funding
 TOTAL = £49.977m

This represents a minimum 1.0 % increase per head of 2-18 population on baseline 
funding in 2017-18.  The final import/ export adjustment (81.5 net imported pupils in 
Barnet) data will be amended based on January 2019 school and FE providers’ HN pupil 
census data. 

Early Years Block – The EYB is estimated using early years numbers taken from the 
Early Years and Schools census in January 2018.  An update to the 2018-19 EYB 
allocation will be made once the January 2019 Early Years and Schools census 
numbers are finalised.  The requirement Proposed funding rates for 2019-20 remain at 
£5.17 base rate per hour, £1.53 IDACI rate, giving a notional overall rate of £5.44 per 
hour per provider.   

Central School Services Block – The provisional 2019-20 CSSB for Barnet includes 
the following:

 £1.713m – allocation for ongoing responsibilities (includes retained duties, 
admissions, licensing and schools forum administration)

 £0.464m – Historic commitments allocation
 TOTAL = £2.177m

APT submission to the DfE - The council is required to submit a completed Authority 
Proforma Tool (APT) to the DfE annually, which shows all the detailed calculations and 
assumptions underpinning the proposals for allocating budgets to schools.  For 
Academies and Free Schools it captures the data required by the Education and 
Schools Funding Agency (EFSA) to calculate academy budgets and recoupment 
deductions to the gross DSG. Table 2 below shows the Schools’ Funding Factor rates 
that derive from the decision taken last year to phase in the National Funding Formula 
rather than moving directly to it in 2018-19 and 2019-20.

16



Table 2 - Schools’ Pupil led Factor rates (for the APT submission to the DfE)
2018-19 Barnet 

Formula
2019-20 NFF rates 

(Area Cost adjusted)
Pupil Led 
Factors

Description Amount per pupil Amount per pupil
Primary (Years R-
6) £3,016.29 £3,016.29

Key Stage 3 (Years 
7-9)             £4,241.69  £4,241.69

1) Basic 
Entitlement
Age 
Weighted 
Pupil Unit 
(AWPU)

Key Stage 4 (Years 
10-11)  £4,815.96  £4,815.96

 Description 
Primary 
amount 

per pupil 

Secondary 
amount 

per pupil 

Primary 
amount 

per pupil 

Secondary 
amount 

per pupil 

FSM £483.13 £483.13 £483.13 £483.13
FSM6 £592.94 £861.95 £592.94 £861.95
IDACI Band F £219.61 £318.43 £219.61 £318.43
IDACI Band E £263.53 £428.23 £263.53 £428.23
IDACI Band D £395.29 £565.49 £395.29 £565.49
IDACI Band C £428.23 £614.90 £428.23 £614.90
IDACI Band B £461.17 £658.82 £461.17 £658.82

2)Deprivation

IDACI Band A £631.37 £889.40 £631.37 £889.40
3) Looked 
After 
Children 
(LAC)

LAC  March 17 Not a Factor under NFF Not a factor under NFF 

EAL 2 Primary £565.49  £565.49  4) English as 
an Additional 
Language 
(EAL)

EAL 2 Secondary  £1,520.77  £1,520.77

5) Mobility
Pupils starting 
school outside of 
normal entry dates

£422.90 £618.53 £444.74 £648.90

Low
[...]
Appendix I. School level baseline calculations and the MFG protection 
proposed for 2019/20.

 Appendix II. School level funding if the Secretary of State approves the 
proposal to fund £1.000m of services, previously funded from the Education 
Services Grant.

 Appendix III. School level funding based on existing de-delegation, as agreed.
 Appendix IV. School level funding if Schools Forum agree the proposal for a 

£0.200m Schools in financial difficulties fund.

Recommendations:

We are asking that Schools Forum
i. Notes the 2019/20 draft budget as shown in Table 1 (all voting members)
ii. Notes and agrees the 2019/20 formula factor rates used in the APT submission 

(National Funding Formula rates) as shown in Table 2 (all voting members)
iii. Agrees the Growth funding criteria as specified above (all voting members)
iv. Agrees the Split Site criteria as specified above (all voting members)
v. Should the authority’s request for £1.000m Education Functions not be 

approved, we are requesting Schools Forum agreement in principle to de-
delegate at a rate of £6.56 per pupil from maintained schools to establish a 
Schools in financial difficulties (contingency) fund.  Voting on this proposal is 
for representatives of maintained schools on the Schools Forum only.

20



Appendix I

School Name
Total Funding

2018-19

2018-19
Baseline

(excluding
School Factors

and MFG)

2018-19
Pupils

18-19 MFG Unit
Value

(restated)
2019-20 Pupils

NFF Funding per
Pupil

2019-20 MFG
Baseline

excluding Schools
Factors and MFG

2019-20 MFG
Adjustment

2019-20
Guranteed level
of Funding (MFG

0%; Cap 0.5%)

2019-20 Schools
factors(lump

sum, rates and
split sites)

2019-20
Provisional

Indication (post
MFG including

schools factors)

Total £247,862,808 £223,664,269 50,327 51,100 £226,766,654 £8,666,252 £235,432,906 £17,209,480 £252,642,385

All- Through Schools
London Academy £6,886,967.43 £6,610,291.71 1,150.25 £5,770.07 1,212.25 £5,666.43 £6,869,125.74 £125,641.99 £6,994,767.73

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Schools Forum

North London Business Park
15 January 2019

Attended Name Representing Type of Member

Members: Alexander Banks Wessex Gardens Primary Community Headteacher

Curtis Sweetingham St. Johns N20 Primary VA Headteacher

Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Special School Governor

Ian Kingham Oak Lodge Special Academy Representative

John Bowra Christ’s College Finchley Secondary Academy Governor

Jude Stone Cromer Road Primary Community Headteacher

Keith Nason National Education Stakeholder- Trade Union

Lucy Harrison The Archer Academy Secondary Free Headteacher

Luke Bridges All Saints N20 Primary VA Headteacher

Marc Lewis Wren Academy Substitute for Gavin Smith 

Nigel Taylor Childs Hill Primary Community Governor

Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infants Primary Community Headteacher

Sarah Vipond Middx University Nursery PVI Nursery providers

Simon Horne Friern Barnet Community Secondary Headteacher

Ziz Chater Dollis Infants Primary Community Headteacher

Councillors: Cllr David Longstaff Chair of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee

LA Officers: Ian Harrison Education and Skills Director

Gaspare Nicolini Senior Finance Business Partner

Claire Gray School Funding Manager

Neil Hooper CIPFA trainee - Clerk

Did not attend: Anthony Vourou St. Johns N11 Primary VA Governor

Robin Archibald Broadfields Academy Primary Academy Headteacher

Lucy Rodgers Colindale Primary Community Headteacher

Jack Newton Underhill Primary Community Headteacher

Jo Djora The Hyde Primary Academy Headteacher

Jo Kelly PRU

Annette Long Moss Hall Nursery School Maintained Nursery Headteacher

Dr Matthew Stevens Saracens High School Secondary Free school Headteacher



2

1.   WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 

GK welcomed members to the first meeting of 2019. There were no new members 
joining Schools Forum on this occasion.

2.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Jo Djora, Matthew Stevens, Robin Archibald and Lucy 
Rodgers.  Marc Lewis attended as substitute for Gavin Smith.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Item 1 in the minutes of the last meeting incorrectly recorded Lucy Rodgers as 
Headteacher of All Saints N20, and Sarah Sands as Headteacher of Colindale. The 
correction now shows Lucy Rodgers as Headteacher of Colindale, and Sarah Sands as 
Headteacher of Garden Suburb Infant school.

John Bowra requested correction to Item 4, paragraph 2 where incorrect initials were 
shown.  The corrected item now reads:

‘JB stated he was shown as a Secondary VA Governor on Page 5, but he is a Secondary 
Academy Governor’.

5.  MATTERS ARISING 

IH reported that he had checked previous minutes, as requested by JD, and could 
confirm that that the Schools Forum had not voted on how the school improvement grant 
should be used.

6.   2018/19 BUDGET MONITORING

GN opened by presenting the outturn position as agreed for period 9. The overall DSG 
pressure totalled £0.297m; this is largely attributable to overspend pressures within the 
High Needs (HN) block. GN commented that the Early Years (EY) block budget is 
expected to underspend which will help improve the position at year end.  However, in 
the event of an overall overspend, this would be the first call on the 2019/20 budget.

GN explained the changes to 2018/19 income, and informed members that the High 
Needs block will receive an additional £0.964m in each of the financial years 2018/19 
and 2019/20 as a result of the Secretary of State’s announcement in December 2018.



3

It was also confirmed that in addition to this increase in DfE funding, Barnet has received 
a further £0.108m as a result of higher imported HN pupils than originally advised by the 
DfE.

In conclusion, GN sought to reassure Schools Forum by suggesting he believes the final, 
overall DSG position will come in on budget. It was acknowledged that the budget will 
continue to require close review and monitoring, and further updates will be provided to 
members at the next meeting.

7.  2019/20 BUDGET PROPOSALS

  

7a. The Barnet Schools Budget 2019/20

IH clarified that this section required decisions by Schools Forum on 
recommendations i – iv.  The decisions are needed to enable submission of the 
Authority Proforma Tool by the deadline of 21 January, confirming Barnet’s formula 
funding proposals for 2019/20.

IH explained that, following the announcement that an additional £0.964m HN 
allocation funding will be received in 2019/20, Barnet council has chosen to withdraw 
the request submitted to the Secretary of State to transfer 0.5% of the Schools block 
allocation to the High Needs block.

IH went on to highlight that now the transfer to the HN block is no longer required, the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) can be set at 0%, ensuring no school in Barnet 
will receive less money per pupil in 2019/20 than it did in 2018/19.  To ensure this 
level of MFG protection is affordable, the cap on gains has been set at 0.5% per pupil 
for those school gaining from the National Funding Formula.

Schools Forum needs to agree the funding rates shown in Table 2, the 0% MFG and 
0.5% cap as proposed, and also must agree the local criteria applied for growth and 
split site funding.

IH then explained the figures shown in Appendices I and II. Appendix I shows the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee per pupil funding in 2018/19, and shows the top-up or 
cap value applied to schools in 2019/20 in line with the 0% protection/+0.5% cap 
proposed.  Appendix II then shows the indicative school level formula funding, the 
de-delegation (£0.582m) and the £1m de-delegation for Education Functions (former 
ESG services) which the Secretary of State has now approved.  

As a result of SoS approval for services formerly funded from the ESG to be charged 
to the budgets of maintained primary and secondary schools, the modelling shown in 
Appendices III & IV are no longer relevant.

ML queried the lump sum value for 2019/20 in the National Funding Formula.  CG 
confirmed it remains the same as 2018/19 - £120,783.

KN asked about Dollis Infant and Junior schools being shown as a primary school in 
the models and asked if the merger had been confirmed.  IH confirmed that the figure 
was dependent on the final decision following consultation and would be changed to 
2 separate schools if the merger does not go ahead. 



4

SV asked if there were any proposed changes to the hourly funding rate for 2 year 
olds. CG confirmed that the rate will remain the same as in 2018/19 - £6 per hour. 

SH drew attention to the level of Minimum Funding Guarantee protection applied 
because of the 0% MFG proposal, with a total cost of £8.666m.  IH replied that the 
National Funding Formula rates adversely affect the majority of Barnet schools, and 
the NFF affects London areas more significantly than elsewhere.  Barnet has decided 
to protect schools by offering a 0% MFG, but the standard MFG under the National 
Funding Formula would allow schools to lose a maximum of -1.5% per pupil against 
2018/19 levels.

IK sought clarification on when the High Needs block position will be finalised and 
what the final position may look like. CG responded by saying that the anticipated 
position will not be vastly different to the current (gross) figure of £49.977m. There 
are likely to be 2 main changes to the block allocation, the first being a reduction in 
commissioned ARP places at London Academy; the second is the number of HN 
pupils imported to Barnet.  As a result, it is anticipated that the High Needs block will 
increase marginally. 

IK queried if there would be any increase in top-up band values this year. CG replied 
that, in line with the Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0% for mainstream schools and 
as a result of reported pressures in the High Needs Block, it is not possible to 
increase top-up rates.

LH requested clarification on the multiplier applied to the split site travel factor for 
secondary schools.   CG confirmed that if there is more than one mile between sites, 
the multiplier is 1.4; for those schools with split sites under a mile apart, the multiplier 
is 0.2. 

GK then asked members to vote on proposals i – iv.  Proposal v is withdrawn in light 
of the Secretary of State approval for the Education Function de-delegation.

Decisions:

Proposal i - To note and agree the 2019/20 draft budget proposals as shown.
Voting: Agreed unanimously.

Proposal ii – To agree the 2019/20 formula factor rates for the APT submission.
Voting: Unanimously in favour.

Proposal iii – To agree the 2019/20 Growth funding criteria as proposed.
Voting: Agreed unanimously.

Proposal iv – To agree the split site criteria as proposed.
Voting: Agreed unanimously.

(a)



5

8.   AOB 

The agenda for the next meeting on 28th March will include the following:

2018/19 DSG budget – provisional outturn

2019/20 draft DSG budget – detail by Section 251 level

9.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

4pm. Thursday, 28th March 2019 – NEW (February meeting cancelled)

4pm. Tuesday, 7th May 2019

4pm. Thursday, 11th July 2019

Venues for all meetings to be confirmed.


